
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub (Community 
and Children's Services) Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 2 FEBRUARY 2015 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Wendy Mead (Chairman) 

Dhruv Patel (Deputy Chairman) 
Ann Holmes 
Judith Pleasance 
Emma Price 
Adam Richardson 
Tom Sleigh 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Philippa Sewell 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Reports 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 25 

November 2014. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. CO-OPTED HEALTHWATCH MEMBERS 
 To review the co-option of Healthwatch representatives in line with the Sub 

Committee’s terms of reference. 
 For Decision 
  
5. HEALTHWATCH CITY OF LONDON UPDATE 
 Report of Healthwatch City of London. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 12) 

 
6. DEFIBRILLATORS IN PHARMACIES 
 Report of the Patients Forum of the London Ambulance Service. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 14) 

 
7. REVIEW OF HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FUNCTIONS 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 15 - 26) 

 
8. OVERVIEW OF THE OUT OF HOURS SERVICE IN CITY AND HACKNEY 

FOLLOWING ONE YEAR OF OPERATION 
 Report of the City and Hackney Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 27 - 40) 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 



 

3 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Reports 
 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY SUB (COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES) COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 25 November 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub (Community and 
Children's Services) Committee held at Committee Rooms, West Wing, Guildhall on 

Tuesday, 25 November 2014 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Wendy Mead (Chairman) 
Dhruv Patel (Deputy Chairman) 
Judith Pleasance 
David Simpson (Healthwatch) 
 
Officers: 
Philippa Sewell   Town Clerk’s Department 
Neal Hounsell   Community & Children’s Services 
Nina Bhakri    Community & Children’s Services 
 
In attendance: 
Jane Milligan    Tower Hamlets Clinical Commissioning Group 
Paul Haigh    City & Hackney Clinical Commissioning Group 
Gary Marlowe    City & Hackney Clinical Commissioning Group 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

The meeting was inquorate for the consideration of the item. 
 
Apologies were received from Ann Holmes, Emma Price, Adam Richardson 
and Philip Woodhouse. Apologies for lateness were received from the 
Chairman, Wendy Mead. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
The meeting was inquorate for the consideration of the item. 
 
Deputy Chairman Dhruv Patel declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 10 by 
virtue of his family’s pharmacy business within the City and Hackney CCG (but 
not within the boundaries of the City).  
 

3. GOODMANS FIELD BRIEFING  
The meeting was inquorate for the consideration of the item. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Jane M
[...]
model “One 
Hackney” would bring providers together to ensure patients in both City and 
Hackney experienced linked up services. The model was divided into four 
quadrants; the City being part of the South Western quadrant. Mr Marlowe 
reported that although the quadrant did not have a City focus, City cases were 
always given a high priority and well-managed. The Assistant Director, 
Partnerships and Commissioning advised that the Corporation’s Social Care 
team had trained Care Navigators who linked in to the quadrant system. 
Members noted that resources and plans were in place to address any gaps in 
services that might be identified, and a workshop to highlight any issues had 
been scheduled between the City of London Corporation, the three main 
hospital trusts providing for City residents, and the three CCGs. (City and 
Hackney, Tower Hamlets and Islington)  
 
With regard to the recent quality concerns over Barts Health Trust, Mr Haigh 
reported that the City & Hackney CCG had written to the Care Quality 
Commission and offered financial support to the Trust for improvements to 
outpatient services, and Tower Hamlets CCG were looking at overall quality 
and ensuring action plans were in place. Ms Milligan confirmed that there were 
a number of concerns, but a robust system was in place to review the Trust 
and, generally, once people were being treated they received a good standard 

Page 2



of care, but there were ongoing problems with the administration and 
appointment systems.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
The Chairman thanked Ms Milligan, Mr Haigh and Mr Marlowe for attending 
and answering questions. 
 

5. HEALTHWATCH CITY OF LONDON UPDATE  
The meeting was inquorate for the consideration of the item. 
 
The Sub Committee received a report from David Simpson from Healthwatch. 
Mr Simpson expanded on the items contained in the report, in particular the 
Healthwatch annual conference and AGM, which took place on 29 October 
2014. A review of the year was presented by the Chair Samantha Mauger, 
followed by discussion groups which discussed various ways Healthwatch 
could work and engage more effectively with providers of services, young 
people, children and workers in the City of London.  
 
Members had several questions regarding effective working with other 
Healthwatches, the level of response from surveys and focus groups, and how 
widely the newsletter was distributed. Mr Simpson undertook to submit a report 
to the next meeting regarding joined-up working practise with other 
Healthwatches, and to feed back details on the newsletter distribution via the 
Committee and Member Services Officer. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 

(a) Healthwatch submit a report to the next meeting regarding joined-up 
working practise with other Healthwatches, and  

(b) Details on the Healthwatch newsletter distribution by circulated 
electronically outside the meeting. 

 
6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
The meeting was inquorate for the consideration of the item. 
 
There were no questions. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The meeting was inquorate for the consideration of the item. 
 
Inner North East London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (INEL 
JHOSC) 
The Assistant Director, Partnerships and Commissioning gave an update on 
the matters discussed at the INEL JHOSC meeting held on 20th November 
2014, including the completion of the Cancer and Cardio review. The 
Committee had also discussed the recent issues raised about Barts Health 
Trust and concluded that, although they still had concerns, these were being 
addressed better and more openly than in the past. Members noted that INEL 
JHOSC representatives were visiting the new King George V site on 15th 

Page 3



December and this invitation would include a member of the Sub Committee. 
The Deputy Chairman indicated that he would attend on behalf of the Sub 
Committee and report back to the next meeting 
 

8. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 19 May 2014 be agreed as a correct record. 
Matters Arising 
Community Nursing Services 
The Assistant Director, Partnerships and Commissioning advised that he had 
written to Dr Vaseman to ascertain whether he was happy with the changes or 
whether a review of the new arrangements was necessary.  
 
Cancer and Cardio 
Members noted this had been discussed at the Inner North East London Joint 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (INEL JHOSC) at their meeting 
earlier in the month. 
 
Healthwatch 
Members noted that answers outstanding from the last meeting had been 
circulated electronically in May 2014. 
 

9. REVIEW OF HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FUNCTIONS  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services regarding recent national developments and their impact on 
how local authorities exercised their health overview and scrutiny functions. 
The City of London Corporation was now a commissioner and provider of public 
health services and therefore a body which could be scrutinised, and Members 
considered whether the Sub Committee should examine how or if its own 
health scrutiny functions could be enhanced. The Chairman requested that 
minutes of the Board meetings of Barts Health NHS Trust and Homerton 
University Hospital NHS Foundation Trust be forwarded to Sub Committee 
wherever possible. Members agreed that, at the next meeting, Members 
undertake a discussion of the current position of health scrutiny processes in 
the City, supported by officers’ research of best practice elsewhere. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 

(a) The report be noted;  
(b) The Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub Committee examine how or if 

its health scrutiny processes could be enhanced in line with the 
approach proposed in the report at its next meeting in February 2015; 
and  

(c) The minutes of the Board meetings of Barts Health NHS Trust, East 
London NHS Foundation Trust and Homerton University Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust be forwarded to Sub Committee wherever possible. 

 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

RESOLVED – That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 

Page 4



that the involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
            Item Nos.                                                        Exempt Paragraph(s)   
              11                                                                           3 
 12-13        - 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
The meeting was inquorate for the consideration of the item. 
 
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
The meeting was inquorate for the consideration of the item. 
 
There was no other business. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2014 
be agreed as a correct record. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Philippa Sewell 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Committee:  Date:  

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub Committee 2 February 2015 

Subject:  

Healthwatch City of London Update 

Public 

Report of: 

Healthwatch City of London 

For Information 

 

Summary 
 
The following is Healthwatch City of London’s update report to the Health and Social Care 
Scrutiny Sub Committee.  
 
This report covers the following points:  

        

 Joined up working practice with other local Healthwatch in relation to training and 
Enter and View visits 

 Collaborative working with other local Healthwatch to
[...]
ts on our 

contact database 

 Provide information to residents and workers and health and social care organisations, 

voluntary organisations and interested parties through the weekly City of London 

Healthwatch emails. 

 Provide information through the City of London Healthwatch web site 

 Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

Patients’ Forum Ambulance Services (London) Ltd.  Registered in England. 
Registered office: 6 Garden Court, Holden Road, Woodside Park, London, N12 7DG 
Company limited by guarantee. Company number: 6013086 

 

 

  
 

 
DEFIBRILLATORS IN CITY OF LONDON PHARMACIES 
 

The Patients' Forum for the LAS is supporting the campaign to encourage every 
pharmacy in London to install a defibrillator and ensure that staff are trained to use 
them and give CPR.  
 
When the LAS receives a call suggesting a cardiac arrest, they immediately contact 
the five nearest organisations holding defibrillators, asking them to go without delay 
to the patient. A response within minutes is essential to save the person’s life. 
 
This approach fits in well with the national aspiration to reduce deaths from cardiac 
arrests and specifically with the aspirations of pharmacists, to save lives by 
extending the training and capacity of pharmacy staff to support their local 
communities, by reducing the number of people who die from cardiac arrest.  
 
Every person who is trained in the use of defibrillators and CPR will also be able to 
save the lives of members of their family, friends and local community. Around 28% 
of people survive an observed cardiac arrest but, where there is a defibrillator and 
someone trained to use it, the chance of survival can increase to 80 per cent. 
  
The London Ambulance Services is a running a campaign to get 1,000 extra 
defibrillators in shops, businesses and gyms across the capital. The campaign is 
called 'Shockingly Easy'. Defibrillators cost very little and the LAS will offer guidance 
and supp
[...]
 
will feel able to support this campaign, which has the potential of saving many lives 
in the City London every year. 
  
Very best wishes 
  
 
 
Malcolm Alexander 
Chair 
Patients' Forum - London Ambulance Service 
  
 
 
 
January 21  2015 
 
 

Page 14



Committee Date: 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub Committee 
 

02 February 2015  

Subject: 
Review of Health Overview and Scrutiny Functions 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children’s Services 

For Decision 
 

 
 

Summary 
At its meeting on 25 November 2014, the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub 
Committee received a report highlighting how recent national developments have 
impacted on how local authorities exercise their health overview and scrutiny 
function. The report recommended that although there are no concerns that the 
City’s arrangements are flawed, the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub 
Committee should take the opportunity to examine if there are any areas where 
its health overview and scrutiny functions could be enhanced. 

 
Members agreed a two phased approach for this review. This report details how 
the review would take place through an agenda presented in Appendix 1. To 
support Members benchmark against current practice, a review of key lessons 
from the Alexis Jay and Robert Francis QC reports is presented in Appendix 2 
and overview of best practice elsewhere (Appendix 3) is also presented. 

 
Recommendation(s) 

 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the report. 

 Agree the structure and framework for the two phased review presented 
within this report. 

 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. At its meeting on 25 November 2014, the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub 

Committee received a report highlighting how recent national developments have 
impacted on how local authorities exercise their health overview and scrutiny 
function.  
 

2. In particular, Members were alerted on how, in light of reports by Robert Francis 
QC and Alexis Jay into the mid 
[...]
dix 2) and best practice elsewhere (Appendix 3). This 
initial assessment will be undertaken using the agenda presented in Appendix 1. 
 
Phase II  
A working group established, comprising two Members to work with an officer to 
incorporate analysis, conclusions and recommendations into a report to be 
presented to the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee in May 2015. 

 
 
Corporate & Strategic Implications 
 
8. The proposals outlined within this report fit with the Community and Children’s 

Services Departmental Business Plan priority to safeguard children and adults 
from abuse and neglect wherever possible and deal with it appropriately and 
effectively where it does occur1. 

 

                                                           
1
 Community and Children’s Services Departmental Business Plan 2014-17 Strategic Aim 1: Safety 

and protection for all. 

 

Page 16



Implications 
 
9. The Regulations (2013) have implications for relevant health service providers, 

including local authorities carrying out the local authority health scrutiny function, 
health and wellbeing boards and those involved in patient and public activities. 
The duties in the regulations are aimed at supporting local authorities to discharge 
their scrutiny functions effectively. Failure to comply with those duties will place 
the City in breach of its statutory duty and render it at risk of legal challenge. 

 
Conclusion 
 
10. Since the publication of the Local Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing 

Boards and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013, health scrutiny has faced a 
challenging time. Key incidents such as the mid Staffordshire hospital crisis and 
the abuse in Rotherham have put health scrutiny into sharp focus. This is also 
against the new context that local authorities are now working in – as 
commissioners and providers of public health they themselves can now be 
scrutinised. 

 

11. A review of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub Committees work 
[...]
e elsewhere (Appendix 3). This 
initial assessment will be undertaken today using the agenda presented in 
Appendix 1. 
 

Phase II  
A working group established, comprising two Members to work with an officer to 
incorporate analysis, conclusions and recommendations into a report to be 
presented to the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee in May 2015. 

 
 
Appendices 
 

 Appendix 1: A Proposed Structure for a Review of the City’s Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Function (Phase 1) 
 

 Appendix 2: A review of key lessons from the Robert Francis QC and Alexis 
Jay Reports  

 

 Appendix 3: The steps being taken in other local authorities to implement the 
lessons of the Robert Francis QC and Alexis Jay reports – a review of best 
practice 

 
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Review of Health Overview and Scrutiny Functions, Report to Health and Social 
Care Scrutiny Sub (Community and Children’s Services) Committee, 25 November 
2014 
 
Department of Health, Local Authority Health Scrutiny, Guidance to support Local 
Authorities and their partners deliver effective health scrutiny, June 2014. 
 
Statutory Instrument No. 2013 /218 The Local authority (Public Health, Health and 
Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013. 
 
 
Nina Bhakri 
Policy Officer, Department of Community and Children’s Services  
T: 020 7332 1214 
E: nina.bhakri@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 18

mailto:nina.bhakri@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Appendix 1: A Proposed Structure for a Review of The City‟s Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Function (Phase 1) 

 
 
(5 mins) 
 
1. Introduction, background and outline of agenda  

 
 
The Chairman of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
(5 mins) 

 
2. What have the Robert Francis QC and Alexis Jay enquiries taught us?  

 
 
Verbal presentation - Nina Bhakri, Policy Officer, DCCS 
 

 
(5 mins) 
 
3. What follow up actions on Robert Francis QC / Alexis Jay are being 

undertaken by the Health Overview and Scrutiny committees of the local 
authorities where the trusts are based  
 
Is there identified best practice in other authorities?  

 
Verbal presentation – Nina Bhakri, Policy Officer, DCCS 
 

 
(45 mins) 

 
4. Open discussion - External Facilitator- Ben Lee, Programme Director, 

Shared Intelligence  
 

The Health Overview and Scrutiny function in the City - Where do we need to 
be or are we where we should be? 
 
Key questions: 
 

 What should the scope and objectives of Health Overview and Scrutiny in the City 
be and what is the role of Members to that? 

 

 How can Members be supported to be more effective in that role (training, 
guidance etc.?) 

 

 Who and what should be routinely scrutinised? 
 

 How can we gain a better understanding of user experiences? 

Page 19



 

 What information do we need? 
 

 Do we need to agree a revised Terms of Reference to reflect a refreshed 
statement of the aim and objectives of Health Overview and Scrutiny and the role 
of Members?  

 

 
 

(10 mins) 
 

5. Summary and conclusion of open discussion - External Facilitator, Ben Lee, 
Programme Director, Shared Intelligence  
 

 
 
 
 

6. Next actions – The Chairman, Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub Committee 
 

1. A working group comprising two Members to work with an officer to 
incorporate analysis, conclusions and recommendations into a report to be 
presented to the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee in May 2015. 

 
 
 
 

 
Biography of External Facilitator, Ben Lee, Programme Director, Shared 
Intelligence 
 
 
Ben Lee has 20 years’ experience in central and local government, and public policy 
consultancy. He is an experienced facilitator, project manager, and researcher with 
specialisms in learning and knowledge-sharing programmes, communities of 
practice, neighbourhood management, public libraries and the arts. He is also well 
experienced in capacity development for local government scrutiny and local 
partnerships. He led the establishment of the National Association for 
N
[...]
 to 
best represent resident interests. This includes asking each councillor 

Page 25



representative to report to the Panel at least once annually, subject to 
confidentiality rules. 
 

 
Local Healthwatch: 
 

Bracknell Forest Borough Council formally recognises in its terms of 
reference, that the Local Healthwatch is a formal observer in its Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel and the Panel obtains regular feedback on 
complaints processes, trends and feedback. 
 
 

 

Page 26



   
 
 
An overview of the Out of Hours service in City and Hackney 
following one year of operation 
 
Joint briefing paper between City and Hackney CCG and City and 
Hackney Urgent Healthcare Social Enterprise for London Borough 
of Hackney Scrutiny Committee 21 January 2015 
 
 

1. Introduction and context 
 

The City and Hackney Urgent Healthcare Social Enterprise (CHUHSE) was 
launched in December 2013.  The service launched following a procurement process 
that commenced in April 2013 with a decision to award the contract made by the 
CCG board in September 2013.   
 
Following a lengthy and robust consultation and engagement exercise which 
commenced in March 2013 and concluded in June 2013 the CCG developed a 
service specification which set out the following requirements:  

 a local out of hour’s service provided by local GPs with good knowledge of 
local health services,  

 close links to in-hours primary care,  

 robust clinical assessment and management, and,  

 the provision of a safe service with high quality patient experience and 
satisfaction for City and Hackney patients 

 value for money 
 
Given the national uncertainty about the fit with the new 111 service to replace NHS 
Direct, the provider opted to sub-contract their call handling element to Tower 
Hamlets Doc (THDOC), which is based in the Royal London Hospital.  
 
 

2. Early reflections and learning lessons 
 

Historical data about the number of calls received by the previous out-of-hours 
(OOH)
[...]
y to be closed on the phone (advice calls), the patient to attend the 
OOH centre (PCC attendance) or for the patient to be visited by a GP at their home. 
 
 

CHUHSE data 

 Nov Oct Sep Aug Jul Jun  May   Apr  Mar Feb  Jan % 

Advice calls 1267 1115 894 988 1079 1137 1398 1390 1300 1193 1229 56 

PCC 
attendances 

879 738 707 817 719 814 988 862 861 758 779 38 

Home visits 104 76 102 113 90 88 125 225 126 122 122 6 

Total contacts 2250 1929 1703 1918 1888 2039 2511 2477 2287 2078 2138  
Source: Monthly performance reporting as set out in the contract 

 

Harmoni data for the same period in 12/13 and 13/14 

 Nov Oct Sep Aug Jul Jun  May  Apr  Mar Feb  Jan % 

Advice calls 557  
 

556  
 

476 455 490 517  565 436 870 774 935 39 

PCC 
attendances 

846  
 

748  
 

700 641 643 740  790 651 952 760 950 50 

Home visits 190  
 

160  
 

159 171 163 187  176 138 223 153 180 11 

Total contacts 1593  
 

1464  
 

1335  
 

1267 1296 1444 1531 1225 2045 1687 2065  
 

 

Source: Monthly performance reporting 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 32



 

Key messages 
 
When compared to the activity levels under the previous provider, it is worth noting 
actual activity (which is higher for the same period) and the difference in disposition 
outcome.   
 
The differences in activity has caused some capacity issues and these were 
addressed as indicated through the implementation of homeworking doctors and 
increasing funding through the Winter Planning process.   
 
In terms of the activity profile, it can be seen that CHUHSE is completing more calls 
on the phone, visiting fewer patients and recommending fewer visits to the urgent 
care centre. This ensures patients are not unnecessarily having to attend the 
hospital during the OOH period.  Indicating a much more efficient service as a 
majority of calls to the OOH service are dealt with by phone and only those patients 
requiring urgent treatment are visited or asked to attend the centre.  This way of 
managing conditions also 
[...]
lthwatch City of London Update
	Summary Work Plan 2014 - 2016 final

	6 Defibrillators in Pharmacies
	7 Review of Health Overview and Scrutiny functions
	8 Overview of the Out of Hours service in City and Hackney following one year of operation



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY SUB (COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES) COMMITTEE 
Monday, 2 February 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub (Community and 
Children's Services) Committee held at Committee Rooms, West Wing, Guildhall on 

Monday, 2 February 2015 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Wendy Mead (Chairman) 
Dhruv Patel (Deputy Chairman) 
Ann Holmes 
Emma Price 
Tom Sleigh 
Steve Stevenson (Healthwatch City of London) 

 
Officers: 
Philippa Sewell 
Neal Hounsell 
Nina Bhakri 
Simon Cribbens 

Town Clerk’s Department 
Community & Children’s Services 
Community & Children’s Services 
Community & Children’s Services 

 
In Attendance: 
Malcolm Alexander   Patients' Forum for the London Ambulance Service 
Chris Hartley Sharpe  Senior Manager London Ambulance Service 
Victoria Holt    CHUHSE clinical lead 
Ben Lee    Shared Intelligence  
Ryan Ocampo    CCG Urgent Care Programme Manager 
Haren Patel    CCG Vice Chair  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Judith Pleasance, Adam Richardson and Philip 
Woodhouse. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
The Deputy Chairman Dhruv Patel declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 6 
by virtue of his family’s pharmacy business within the City and Hackney CCG, 
and in item 10 by virtue of the CCG Vice Chair being a family friend. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 25 November 2014 be agreed as a correct record, subject to the 
correction of a typo.  
 
 
 



Matters Arising 
Community Nursing Services 
The Assistant Director, Partnerships and Commissioning advised that Dr 
Vasserman had replied to say he was happy with the changes currently, but 
would contact the Sub Committee should any issues arise.  
 

4. CO-OPTED HEALTHWATCH MEMBERS  
RESOLVED – that Steve Stevenson be co-opted in the place of David Simpson 
as a representative for Healthwatch.  
 

5. HEALTHWATCH CITY OF LONDON UPDATE  
The Sub Committee received a report from Steve Stevenson from Healthwatch. 
Members discussed the qualitative data gathered by Healthwatch, and 
requested Officers work with the organisation to share quantitative data 
wherever possible and appropriate. Members noted that the administrative 
issues with Barts Trust were being pursued by the Inner North East London 
Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee, who were meeting on 12 February 
2015.  
 
RESOLVED – That Officers work with Healthwatch to share quantitative data 
wherever possible and appropriate, and that the report be noted. 
 

6. DEFIBRILLATORS IN PHARMACIES  
The Chairman welcomed Malcolm Alexander from the Patients' Forum for the 
London Ambulance Service (LAS) and Chris Hartley Sharpe from the LAS.  

 
Mr Alexander reported that the LAS Patients' Forum was supporting the LAS 
campaign to encourage every pharmacy in London to install a defibrillator and 
ensure that staff are trained in their use. Mr Hartley Sharpe advised the Sub 
Committee that where there is a defibrillator and someone trained to use it 
within a short time frame, the chance of survival from cardiac arrest can 
increase from approximately 28% to 80%. He also advised Members that LAS 
had set up an accreditation scheme to ensure effective use and management 
of defibrillators. The accreditation scheme also registered the defibrillators so 
that LAS are aware of its location, and can alert the holder in the event of an 
emergency in the vicinity. The accreditation would last for two years to ensure 
defibrillator users received regular training. LAS were developing a database of 
existing defibrillators, though, as it was compiled reactively, Members noted this 
would not be a comprehensive list. Members also noted that the LAS and the 
Patient’s Forum would like to see every City of London pharmacy hold a 
defibrillator registered on its accreditation scheme. 
 
Members discussed the project in detail, including the need for government 
guidance and support, and queried how the LAS’s scheme was being promoted 
nationally. Mr Hartley Sharpe advised that he was promoting this work with 
LAS’s across the country, some of which were adopting similar projects. 
Members agreed to write to Mark Field, MP for the City, to seek support to 
promote the holding of defibrillators in pharmacies and the LAS accreditation 
scheme. The Sub Committee queried about training in schools, and Mr Hartley 
Sharpe reported that CPR training in schools was not compulsory in the UK, 



but the LAS collaborated with Saving Londoners Lives to train teachers and 
provide them with the equipment to train others.  
 
RESOLVED – That: 

(a) A letter be sent to Mark Field MP regarding the need for statutory 
defibrillator guidance from the government, and seeking support to 
promote the holding of defibrillators in pharmacies and their accreditation 
through the LAS scheme; 

(b) To use the City’s Business Healthy network to promote the scheme to 
businesses in the City; 

(c) A recommendation be made to the Health and Wellbeing Board to 
undertake a survey of which premises in the City had defibrillators on 
site; and  

(d) The report be noted. 
 

7. REVIEW OF HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FUNCTIONS  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services regarding the opportunity to examine whether there were 
any areas where the Sub Committee’s health overview and scrutiny functions 
could be enhanced. Members had a detailed discussion as to the Health and 
Social Care Scrutiny function in the City, and the following points were noted for 
development: 
 

 How the Sub Committee is alerted of complaints/issues to review; 

 The need to publicise the existence of the Sub Committee; 

 The need to clarify the difference between the Sub Committee, Health 
and Wellbeing Board and Inner North East London Joint Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee; 

 Who is within the Sub Committee’s purview to scrutinise; 

 The need to review the Sub Committee’s relationship with Health and 
Social Care providers/commissioners, partner organisations and co-
opted groups; 

 User experience is key – what information and data to ask for and how is 
it obtained; 

 How to be both proactive with scrutiny work and reactive to issues that 
arise; 

 Membership of Sub Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 

(a) The structure and framework for the two phased review presented within 
this report be approved;  

(b) A working group be established, comprising of Emma Price and Wendy 
Mead, to work with officers to incorporate analysis, conclusions and 
recommendations into a report to be presented to the Health and Social 
Care Scrutiny Sub Committee in May 2015; and 

(c) The report be noted. 
 

8. OVERVIEW OF THE OUT OF HOURS SERVICE IN CITY AND HACKNEY 
FOLLOWING ONE YEAR OF OPERATION  



The Chairman welcomed Dr Victoria Holt (Clinical Lead, CHUHSE), Dr Haren 
Patel (CCG Board Member and Clinical Lead for Out of Hours) and Ryan 
Ocampo (Programme Manager – Urgent Care, CCG) to the meeting. 
 
Dr Patel and Dr Holt took Members through the report, noting that there had 
been a robust procurement process and that close contract monitoring was in 
place. CHUHSE had been awarded the contract and began its service in 
December 2013. Dr Holt advised that CHUHSE was completing more calls on 
the phone, visiting fewer patients, and recommending fewer visits to urgent 
care centres than its predecessor had, thus indicating a more efficient service 
and ensuring patients were not unnecessarily attending A&E. In response to 
Members’ questions, Dr Holt commented that the initial hurdle faced by the 
service had been problems with the call handling service; this had initially had 
been subcontracted to the provider of the local 111 service but had been 
brought in house since September 2014. Dr Holt also advised Members of an 
overnight nursing service being put in place; this was in early stages but would 
be available seven days a week once up and running and would ensure a high 
standard of palliative care.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Philippa Sewell 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


